Supreme Court of the United States

HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES, LTD., ET AL. Respondents.

On writ of certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF REP. MARIO DÍAZ-BALART, REP. DEBBIE WASSERMAN SCHULTZ, REP. MARÍA ELVIRA SALAZAR, REP. CARLOS ANTONIO GIMÉNEZ, REP. LOIS FRANKEL, AND REP. NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

BRYAN S. GOWDY

Counsel of Record

DIMITRIOS A. PETEVES

Creed & Gowdy, P.A.

865 May Street

Jacksonville, FL 32204

(904) 350-0075

bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Page |
|--|
| TABLE OF CONTENTSi |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2 |
| ARGUMENT3 |
| I. The private cause of action under Title III of the LIBERTAD Act is a central pillar of our nation's foreign policy on Cuba |
| II. The judgment on review nullifies the private cause of action under Title III of the LIBERTAD Act and thereby undermines our nation's foreign policy on Cuba |
| CONCLUSION |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | age |
|--|-------|
| Am. Ins. v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003) | 3 |
| Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino, 376 U.S. 398 (1964) | 3 |
| Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal., 512 U.S. 298 (1994) | 11 |
| Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981) | 3 |
| Havana Docks Corp. v. Carnival Corp., 592 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (S.D. Fla. 2022) |), 11 |
| Havana Docks Corp. v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, I 119 F.4th 1276 (11th Cir. 2024) | , |
| LAWS | |
| Pub. L. No. 81-455 | 3 |
| Pub. L. No. 88-666 | 3 |
| Pub. L. No. 104-114 | , 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 51 Dep't of State Bull. 674 (1964) | 4 |
| 141 Cong. Rec. 25906 | 7 |
| 142 Cong. Rec. 27426 | 5 |
| Press Statement of Secretary of State Marco Rubi Restoring a Tough U.SCuba Policy (Jan. 31, 2025) | |

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
